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DECISION

We deny the petition of Lisa Watson for renewal as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).
Procedure


On May 19, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) notified Watson of its denial of her application.  On June 11, 2008, Watson appealed the denial.  The Board filed an answer on July 1, 2008.  We held a hearing on October 2, 2008.  Watson appeared without counsel.  Attorney Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  The Board filed proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.  The case became ready for our decision on December 26, 2008, when Watson’s brief was due.

Commissioner John J. Kopp, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  
Findings of Fact

1. Watson was born on December 21, 1966.
2. Watson began using methamphetamine in 1994.  During the course of her drug use, she would inject the drug. 
3. On April 13, 2005, Watson, while staying at a motel in Wentzville, Missouri, had possession of 1.5 grams of methamphetamine and was arrested.
4. On April 7, 2006, Watson was charged in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County with the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195.202.
  
5. On January 19, 2007, Watson entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County to possession of a controlled substance and was placed on supervised probation with a suspended imposition of sentence, for a term of five years.  The conditions of Watson’s probation included substance abuse treatment and random drug screens.
6. In July of 2007, Watson, after using methamphetamine, tested positive in a random urine analysis.
7. At a date uncertain, but while on probation between January 19, 2007, and July 25, 2007 in Jefferson County, Watson purchased as many as four to five boxes a month of drugs containing pseudoephedrine.  She would pay $4.20 a box and would resell the boxes for $50 to persons she knew were manufacturing methamphetamine.  
8. On July 25, 2007, Watson was charged in Jefferson County, Missouri, with the Class A misdemeanor of knowingly or recklessly purchasing, receiving or acquiring a drug product containing ephedrine or pseudoephedrine within a thirty-day period in violation of 
§ 195.417.2.  

9.
Watson was required to participate in a long-term outpatient program for substance abuse at the Mexico Area Recovery Center in Hannibal, Missouri.  She did so from August 2, 2007, through August 31, 2007, when she was discharged as “provisional successful,” indicating that further treatment was required.
10.
On September 7, 2007, Watson entered into an outpatient treatment program for substance abuse at the McCambridge Center in Columbia, Missouri, under the Department of Mental Health.  
11.
On September 20, 2007, Watson was charged in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County with the Class A misdemeanor of knowingly or recklessly purchasing, receiving or acquiring a drug product containing ephedrine or pseudoephedrine within a thirty-day period in violation of § 195.417.2.  
12.
On February 21, 2008, Watson submitted to the Board an LPN Petition for License Renewal.
13.
On April 29, 2008, Watson entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County to the Class A misdemeanor of knowingly or recklessly purchasing, receiving or acquiring a drug product containing ephedrine or pseudoephedrine within a thirty-day period in violation of § 195.417.2, and was sentenced to ninety days in the county jail, but with a suspended execution of sentence and two years of unsupervised probation.
14.
Watson successfully completed the program at the McCambridge Center on 
April 23, 2008.  Her discharge summary included the following recommended actions to stay clear of substance abuse:  

a.  go to meetings

b.  working steps w/ sponsor

c.  stay around non-using people.
15.
On May 19, 2008, the Board denied Watson’s application for license renewal as an LPN.
16.
Watson was employed with Tiger Maids from December 2007 through May 2008.
17.
Watson is currently employed with another company.
18.
Watson has not attended any AA or NA meetings for several months and has lost touch with the sponsor.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Watson's complaint.
  Watson has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application anew.
  The Board's answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.


 he Board’s answer alleges that Watson’s application may be denied because Watson has not demonstrated that she possesses good moral character and because cause exists under 
§ 335.066.1. and .2(1), (5), (12) and (14), which provide:

1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section[.]
*   *   *

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.

I.  Qualifications for Licensure – Good Moral Character

The Board contends that Watson has failed to demonstrate good moral character.  Section 335.046.2
 provides:

An applicant for license to practice as a licensed practical nurse shall submit to the board a written application on forms furnished to the applicant.  The original application shall contain the applicant’s statements showing the applicant’s education and other such pertinent information as the board may require.  Such applicant shall be of good moral character, and have completed at least two years of high school, or its equivalent as established by the state board of education, and have successfully completed a basic prescribed curriculum in a state-accredited or approved school of nursing, earned a nursing degree, certificate or diploma and completed a course approved by the board on the role of the practical nurse.  

Watson has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Watson’s possession and use of controlled substances and her conduct in selling pseudoephedrine to methamphetamine manufactures shows that she does not possess good moral character.  Watson did not carry her burden of proving that she is qualified for licensure. 
II.  Discretionary Cause for Denial
A.  Subsection (1) – Use and Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance 

Watson pled guilty to unlawfully possessing methamphetamine on several occasions during 2005 through 2007.  She tested positive for methamphetamine in July 2007.  She also testified that her methamphetamine use began in 1994.  She admitted that she bought and resold drugs containing pseudoephedrine while on probation.  


There is cause to deny Watson’s application under §335.066.1. and .2(1) for having used and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  

B.  Subsection (5) – Performance of Professional Functions or Duties 


Incompetence refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or 
deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  The Board did not prove that any of Watson’s use or unlawful possession of controlled substances was in the performance of her professional functions or duties.  We find no cause for denial under § 335.066.2(5).

C.  Subsection (12) – Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence 


The Board argues that Watson violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  The Board failed to prove that Watson’s use or unlawful possession of controlled substances had any connection to the reliance of any person on her professional knowledge or skill.  We find no cause for denial under § 335.066.2(12).

D.  Subsection (14) – Violation of Drug Laws 


The Board contends that Watson violated drug laws.  Watson pled guilty to the Class C felony of possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195.202.  The evidence, including Watson’s own testimony, is conclusive that she possessed and used methamphetamine in violation of § 195.202 on April 13, 2005, and on other numerous occasions over a lengthy period of time.  She also pled guilty to knowingly or recklessly purchasing, receiving or acquiring a drug product containing ephedrine or pseudoephedrine within a thirty-day period in violation of § 195.417.2 and admitted the violation in her own testimony.  There is cause to deny Watson’s application under § 335.066.1. and .2(14) for having violated drug laws of this state.
III.  Discretion


Even assuming that Watson had met her burden of proving that she is qualified for licensure, the Board argues that we should exercise our discretion and deny her application.  We agree.  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]” 
  In applying discretion, we evaluate all of the relevant facts and circumstances surrounding the disqualifying event, the responsibilities of the profession in question, the risk presented to consumers, and any rehabilitation of the applicant. 

Watson testified that she pled guilty to drug offenses and in fact had used methamphetamine as early as 1994.  She completed a drug treatment program on April 23, 2008, and testified that she has been clean and sober.  However, she is still on both felony probation and misdemeanor probation as a result of her two guilty pleas.  Because we do not believe that Watson has demonstrated the capacity to abide by the law and remain free of drug use over a substantial period of time, we exercise our discretion and refuse to issue Watson a license as an LPN at this time.  
Summary


Watson failed in her burden of proving that she is qualified for licensure.  Even if she were qualified, we exercise our discretion and deny Watson’s application.

SO ORDERED on April 1, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner
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